Public Document Pack

A )
U\ J

ABERDEEN
CITY COUNCIL
To: Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Convener; and Councillors Duncan and Sandy Stuart.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 14 March 2018

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 22 MARCH
2018 at 3.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

BUSINESS

1 Procedure Notice (Pages 5 - 6)

COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT
THE MEETING

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

Local Development Plan

TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS

PLANNING ADVISER - KRISTIAN SMITH



http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp

Bellfield Farm, Skene Road, Aberdeen - Removal of Conditions 07 (That
Occupation of the Dwellinghouse Shall be Limited to a Person Solely or Mainly
Employed on a Full Time Basis in Agriculture on the Farm of Bellfield) and 08 (That
the Dwellinghouse Shall be Used in Conjunction with Applicant's Business in
Farming, at no Time be Sold or Otherwise Disposed of as Separate Unit) of
88/0652 Erection of House - P170958/s42

Delegated Report and Decision Notice (Pages 7 - 16)

Members, please note that the relevant plans can be viewed online:-

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OUEXF3BZ01U
00

Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted

Members, the following planning policies are referred to:-

National Planning Policy and Guidance
(Scottish Planning Policy 2014 (SPP))

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2017)
(Policy NE2: Green Belt)

Other Material Considerations
Occupancy Restrictions & Rural Housing: Letter issued by the Chief Planner in
November 2011

The policies can be viewed at the following link:-
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning environment/planning/local development
plan/pla local development plan.asp

Notice of Review with Supporting Information and Initial Application Submitted by
Applicant / Agent (Pages 17 - 40)

Determination - Reasons for Decision

Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development Plan
policies and any other material considerations.

Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members are
Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer



https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OUEXF3BZ01U00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OUEXF3BZ01U00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OUEXF3BZ01U00
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark
Masson on mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522989


http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

PROCEDURE NOTE

GENERAL

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all
times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland)
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s
Standing Orders.

2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an
appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be
carried out in stages.

3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the
case under review is to be determined.

4. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as
statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be
consulted on the Notice and will have the right to make further
representations within 14 days.

Any representations:

e made by any party other than the interested parties as defined
above (including those objectors or Community Councils that did
not make timeous representation on the application before its
delegated determination by the appointed officer) or

e made outwith the 14 day period representation period referred to
above

cannot and will not be considered by the Local Review Body in

determining the Review.

5. Where the LRB consider that the review documents (as defined within the
regulations) provide sufficient information to enable them to determine the
review, they may (as the next stage in the process) proceed to do so
without further procedure.

6. Should the LRB, however, consider that they are not in a position to
determine the review without further procedure, they must then decide
which one of (or combination of) the further procedures available to them
in terms of the regulations should be pursued. The further procedures
available are:-

(@)  written submissions;
(b)  the holding of one or more hearing sessions;
(c) an inspection of the site.

Page 5



If the LRB do decide to seek further information or representations prior
to the determination of the review, they will require, in addition to deciding
the manner in which that further information/representations should be
provided, to be specific about the nature of th
[...]
ne Road, Aberdeen, AB15 8PX

Removal of conditions 07 (That occupation of the dwellinghouse shall be limited to a
person solely or mainly employed on a full time basis in agriculture on the farm of
Bellfield) and 08 (That the dwellinghouse shall be used in conjunction with applicant's
business in farming, at no time be sold or otherwise disposed of as separate unit) of
88/0652 Erection of House

Application
Description:

Application Reference: | 170958/S42

Application Type Section 42 (Variation to Conditions)
Application Date: 10 August 2017

Applicant: Mr Graham Mann

Ward: Lower Deeside

Community Council Cults, Bieldside And Milltimber
Case Officer: Jane Forbes
RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

APPLICATION BACKGROUND

Site Description

The application site is located within the Green Belt. It lies at a distance of approximately 80
metres to the south of the A944 Aberdeen to Alford Road, and is accessed along a tree lined,
single width road which leaves the A944 some 380 metres west of the Skene Road/Lang Stracht
roundabout. The site comprises a 174 storey dwellinghouse which lies 30 metres to the south of
Bellfield farmhouse, and 60 metres east of the farm steading. Bellfield Farm is a mixed
arable/livestock farm of some 85 hectares.

Relevant Planning History

Ref: 88/0652 — Conditional planning consent was granted in July 1988 for the erection of a
dwellinghouse within a site of some 0.16ha located directly to the east and south-east of the
agricultural buildings and farmhouse associated with Bellfield Farm, and accessed off the farm
road. Conditions applied included limiting the occupation of the dwelling to a person solely or
mainly employed in agriculture on Bellfield Farm, and prohibiting the sale of the dwellinghouse
separately from Bellfield Farm.

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION

Description of Proposal

Page 7




Application Reference: 170958/S42 Page 2 of 6

This application is submitted under the provisions of Section 42 of the Town and Country Planning
(Scotland) Act 1997, and seeks removal of Condition 7 and Condition 8 of planning permission
88/0652.

Condition 7 states “That occupation of the dwellinghouse shall be limited to a person solely or
mainly employed on a full time basis in agriculture as defined in Section 275 of the Town and
County Planning Scotland Acts 1972 on the farm of Bellfield, Kingswells, Aberdeen or a
dependant of such a person residing with him or her, or a widow or widower of such a person — in
order that the dwellinghouse shall at all times be occupied by a person solely or mainly employed
on a full time basis in agriculture associated with the farm at Bellfield, Kingswells

Condition 08 states “That the dwellinghouse shall be used in conjunction with the applicant’s
business in farming Bellfield Farm, Kingswells only and shall at no time be sold or otherwise
disposed of as a separate unit - in order that the dwellinghouse shall at all times be associated
with the property known as Bellfield Farm, Kingswells

Supporting Documents
All drawings and supporting documents listed below can be viewed on the Council’s website at:

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OUEXF3BZ01UQ0

The following documents have been submitted in support of the application —

e Planning Statement for Justification of Removal of Conditions submitted by the agent on
behalf of the applicant — lodged on 9 August 2017 along with the planning application.

e Labour Needs Assessment report, dated 5 July 2017, submitted by the agent on behalf of
the applicant — lodged on 9 August 2017 along with the planning application.

CONSULTATIONS

None

REPRESENTATIONS

None

MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Legislative Requirements

Section 42 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) requires the
planning authority in determining the application only to consider the question of the condition(s)
subject to which the previous planning permission should be granted. The planning authority has
the option to approve the permission subject to new or amended conditions or to approve planning
permission unconditionally. Alternatively the planning authority can refuse the application, which
would result in the conditions on the original application remaining.

National Planning Policy and Guidance

Scottish Planning Policy 2014 (SPP)

Page 8


https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OUEXF3BZ01U00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OUEXF3BZ01U00

Application Reference: 170958/S42 Page 3 of 6

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2017)

Policy NE2: Green Belt

Other Material Considerations

Occupancy Restrictions & Rural Housing: Letter issued by the Chief Planner in November 2011

EVALUATION

Background

Planning permission was granted on 5 July 1988 for the erection of a dwellinghouse at Bellfield
Farm, with conditions applied which included tying any future occupation of the dwelling to
agricultural workers and restricting any independent sale of the property from Bellfield Farm. This
was in accordance with relevant policy at that time which restricted residential development taking
place within the green belt unless applicants could demonstrate that such development was
required to provide residential accommodation for essential agricultural workers, and for such
accommodation to be located adjacent to the place of employment. It was accepted by the
planning authority that an additional house was required to support the agricultural business, and
conditions were applied to the planning permission on that basis.

Supporting Documents

The agent submitted a planning statement on behalf of the applicant, Mr Graeme Mann, and in
support of the application, for the removal of conditions 7 and 8. This supporting document stated
that: “At the time of the 1988 application, the applicant’s fathe
[...]
Application Reference: 170958/S42 Page 4 of 6

otherwise of removing conditions which restrict occupancy is that the Scottish Planning Policy
promotes a positive approach to rural housing and does not promote the use of occupancy
conditions; and that the Chief Planner had advised in his correspondence of November 2011 that
“occupancy restrictions are rarely appropriate and so should generally be avoided”.

Consideration of the Supporting Documents

Conditional consent was granted for a residential dwellinghouse at Bellfield Farm in 1988 on the
basis that this would allow the applicant, Mr Graeme Mann, to reside on the dairy farm where he
was employed full time. In 1988 a total of 69.5 acres of the farm land was sold for housing
development. In 1990, the dairy farming operation ceased and the applicant, Mr Graeme Mann,
was no longer employed in the farm business. Since then the applicant’s father, Mr Robert Mann,
has continued a beef cattle/arable operation at Bellfield Farm. The Planning Statement specifically
outlines that the purpose of seeking the removal of conditions 7 and 8 is to ensure that the
applicant “is free from ties and leaves him with a flexible asset whilst remaining there”.

Whilst it is considered that the removal of condition 8 of planning permission 88/0652, which would
allow the sale or disposal of the dwellinghouse as a separate unit from the farming business would
be deemed acceptable, the removal of Condition 7 which restricts the occupancy to a person
solely or mainly employed on the farm remains contrary to Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) and
Policy NE2 (Green Belt) of the Aberdeen City Local Development Plan, and would also appear to
be contrary to the advice provided by the Chief Planner in 2011.

Much reference is made in the Planning Statement submitted by the agent, on behalf of the
applicant, to Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) 2014, and specifically to the section which relates to
“Promoting Rural Development”. However, it is clear that
[...]
t planning policy, and this has not changed since consent was granted and
therefore removal of condition 7 would not be appropriate.

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

Page 11



Application Reference: 170958/S42 Page 6 of 6

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

Whilst the removal of Condition 8 of planning permission 88/0652 would be deemed acceptable in
this instance, the proposed removal of Condition 7 which relates to occupancy, is contrary to
Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) and Policy NE2 (Green Belt) of the Aberdeen City Local
Development Plan, and would be contrary to advice provided by the Chief Planner in 2011. SPP
and Policy NE2 seek to protect the integrity of green belts and to prevent their cumulative erosion.
In this instance, if it were not for the original requirements of the farming business, the
dwellinghouse which is the subject of this application would not have complied with green belt
planning policy and would ultimately have been refused. Current policy seeks to safeguard
against unsustainable development and suburbanisation of the green belt area and the removal of
Condition 7 would undermine such policies. Bellfield Farm remains an operational farming
business, therefore Condition 7 remains relevant and continues to meet the tests set out in
Circular 4/1998. Taking all of the above into consideration, the proposal to delete Condition 7 is
deemed unacceptable in planning policy terms.

Page 12



APPLICATION REF NO. 170958/S42

Planning and Sustainable Development
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street
ABERDEEN Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

CITY COUNCIL Tel: 03000 200 292 Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

DECISION NOTICE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997
- Section 42

Section 42 (Variation to Conditions)

Colin Thompson
Chartered Architecht
Old Chapel Road
Inverurie

AB51 40N

on behalf of Mr Graham Mann

With reference to your application validly received on 10.08.2017
for the following development:-

Removal of conditions 07 (That occupation of the dwellinghouse shall be
limited to a person solely or mainly employed on a full time basis in agriculture
on the farm of Bellfield) and 08 (That the dwellinghouse shall be used in
conjunction with applicant's business in farming and at no time be sold or
otherwise disposed of as separate unit) of 88/0652 Erection of House

at Bellfield Farm, Skene Road

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type
0216/01-20 Site Layout (Proposed)

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

PETE LEONARD
DIRECTOR

Page 13


mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Whilst the removal of Condition 8 of planning permission 88/0652 would be deemed
acceptable in this instance, the proposed removal of Condition 7 which relates to
occupancy, is contrary to Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) and Policy NE2 (Green
Belt) of the Aberdeen City Local Development Plan, and would be contrary to advice
provided by the Chief Planner in 2011. SPP and Policy NE2 seek to protect the
integrity of green belts and to prevent their cumulative erosion. In this instance, if it
were not for the original requirements of the farming business, the dwellinghouse
which is the subject of this application would not have complied with green belt
planning policy and would ultimately have been refused. Current policy seeks to
safeguard against unsustainable development and suburbanisation of the green belt
area and the removal of Condition 7 would undermine such policy. Bellfield Farm
remains an operational farming business, therefore Condition 7 remains relevant and
continues to meet the tests set out in Circular 4/1998. Taking all of the above into
consideration, the proposal to delete Condition 7 is deemed unacceptable in planning
polic
[...]
 of Condition 8 of planning permission 88/0652 would be deemed
acceptable in this instance, the proposed removal of Condition 7 which relates to
occupancy, is contrary to Scofttish Planning Policy (SPP) and Policy NE2 (Green
Belt) of the Aberdeen City Local Development Plan, and would be contrary to advice
provided by the Chief Planner in 2011. SPP and Policy NE2 seek to protect the
integrity of green belts and to prevent their cumulative erosion. In this instance, if it
were not for the original requirements of the farming business, the dwellinghouse
which is the subject of this application would not have complied with green belt
planning policy and would ultimately have been refused. Current policy seeks to
safeguard against unsustainable development and suburbanisation of the green belt
area and the removal of Condition 7 would undermine such policy. Bellfield Farm
remains an operational farming business, therefore Condition 7 remains relevant and
continues to meet the tests set out in Circular 4/1998. Taking all of the above into
consideration, the proposal to delete Condition 7 is deemed unacceptable in
planning policy terms."

Grounds of Appeal

It is worth noting that Officers found part of the application acceptable, that part
relating to Condition 8 - which requires "that the dwellinghouse shall be used in
conjunction with applicant's business in farming and at no time be sold or otherwise
disposed of as separate unit."

Therefore the Appeal will focus on Condition 7 which requires "that occupation of the
dwellinghouse shall be limited to a person solely or mainly employed on a full time
basis in agriculture on the farm of Bellfield."

The Appeal will focus on two areas:

Page 24



¢ the history and changing requirements of the farm enterprise, and
e the tests set out in Circular 4/1998 - The Use of Conditions in Planning
Permissions.

1. In relation to the history and changing requirements of the farm enterprise -

The original application (Ref: 88/0652) 
[...]
ll other respects.

The Circular notes:

"The Secretary of State attaches great importance to these criteria being met so that
there is an effective basis for the control and regulation of development which does

Page 25



not place unreasonable or unjustified burdens on applicants and their successors in
title."

This statement suggests that all 6 tests have to be met.

The Appellant submits that Condition No.7 is no longer relevant to the development
permitted, as the scale of the farm has reduced and the nature of the farm business
has significantly altered with a move from a more labour intensive dairy farm to
arable/livestock production. Both of these changes have had a direct impact on the
farm labour requirement, as a result the main farm house provides sufficient
accommodation for the farm enterprise. Consequently, the property subject of the
current application is no longer necessary for effective operation of the farm, and the
burden, as it currently exists, is therefore not reasonable and should be released.
Further, the house is built and has existed since 1988 so that it does not represent
new development in the Greenbelt and any detriment to the Greenbelt in terms of
unsustainable development or suburbanisation has already occurred.

Planning History

The original planning permission (Ref: 88/0652) for the house was granted in 1988.
No planning papers are available on the Aberdeen City website for applications of
this date, so that no details are available as to how the application was assessed. At
that time the Planning Service granted permission for a one and a half storey house
to the south-east of Bellfield farm, imposing the 2 conditions in full below:

Condition 7 - “That occupation of the dwellinghouse shall be limited to a person
solely or mainly employed on a full time basis in agriculture as defined in Section 275
of the Town and County Planning Scotland Acts 1972 on the farm of Bellfield,
Kingswells, Aberdeen or a dependant of such a person residing with him or her, or a
widow or widower of such a person — in order that the dwellinghouse shall at all
times be occupied by a person solely or mainly employed on a full time basis in
agriculture associated with the farm at Bellfield, Kingswells."

Condition 08 - “That the dwellinghouse shall be used in conjunction with the
applicant’s business in farming Bellfield Farm, Kingswells only and shall at no time
be sold or otherwise disposed of as a separate unit - in order that the dwellinghouse
shall at all times be associated with the property known as Bellfield Farm,
Kingswells."

The change in circumstances in the intervening 30 years is set out in the Planning
Statement which accompanied the planning application, and can be summarised as:

1988 - farm comprised 280 acres and additional accommodation required for a farm
worker, permission granted for a single house.

Page 26



2018 - farm holding reduced to 210.5 acres, labour requirement of farm calculated as
0.69 of a Full Time Equivalent (FTE) worker, as confirmed by a Labour Needs
Assessment.

Site description

The appeal site measures 0.16 ha and contains a 1 and 1/2 storey dwellinghouse,
located as shown below. The remainder of the farm complex lies to the north and
north-west of the house. Access to both the house and farm is taken direct from the
A944 road to the north.

Proposed development

The appeal seeks removal of a condition which requires that the house at Bellfield
Farm (now named Lincolnvale), and which limits the occupation to someone
employed full time on the farm at Bellfield, as the appellant no longer works on the
farm and has not done for some considerable time.

Development Plan Policy

Scottish Planning Policy 2014

Page 27



The SPP published June 2014 provides an overview of the key components and
overall aims and principles of the planning system in Scotland. In general terms the
SPP advises that the planning system should enable the development of well
designed, energy effici
[...]
ry Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 as amended requires that
planning decisions are made in accordance with the development plan unless
material considerations indicate otherwise.

The appeal seeks removal of 2 planning conditions imposed on a 1988 planning
permission at a time when such conditions were used as a matter of course.
Condition 7 refers to agricultural occupancy, Condition 8 to the selling-on of the

Page 29



property separate to the farm. The Council found removal of Condition 8 to be
acceptable.

In the intervening 30 years, since the original grant of planning permission, the farm
has reduced in size and significantly the farming practices have changed both of
which have resulted in a reduced labour requirement; as a result Bellfield Farmhouse
more than adequately meets the housing requirements of the farm unit. The farm
holding continues to undergo change, with a significant residential allocation to the
south of the farm and formal approaches being made (in anticipation of the next

local development plan) for further land, which may see a significant decline in the
farm holding. This represents a significant change in circumstances in the past 30
years and the potential for further change to the farm. In these circumstances the
Appellant wishes to see all burdens removed.

Whilst it is recognised that the development was permitted in the Greenbelt as a
result of very particular circumstances in 1988, the argument that safeguarding
against unsustainable development and suburbanisation of the green belt, is
perverse as the house has existed on this site for 30 years and any detriment to the
Greenbelt has already occurred. The Appellant contends that the continued
imposition of Condition 7 no longer meets the six tests as set out in Circular 4/1998
and therefore is no longer relevant to this site.

The Appellant submits that the Appeal complies with all polices of the Scottish
Government and Aberdeen Council and as a result we would respectfully reques

Minutes of the meeting

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 22 March 2018. Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY
OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL. Present:- Councillor Jennifer Stewart,
Chairperson; and Councillors Duncan and Sandy Stuart.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
HTTPS://ICOMMITTEES.ABERDEENCITY.GOV.UK/IELISTDOCUMENTS.ASP
X?CID=284&MID=6311

BELLFIELD FARM, SKENE ROAD, ABERDEEN - 170958/S42

1. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to
review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’'s Scheme of
Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission for removal of conditions 07
(That occupation of the dwellinghouse shall be limited to a person solely or mainly
employed on a full time basis in agriculture on the farm of Bellfield) and 08 (That the
dwellinghouse shall be used in conjunction with applicant's business in farming, at no
time be sold or otherwise disposed of as separate unit) of 88/0652 Erection of House.

Councillor Jennifer Stewart as Chairperson gave a brief outline of the business to be
undertaken. She indicated that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mr
Mark Masson with regards to the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by Mr
Kristian Smith who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the case
under consideration this day.

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the
planning authority, he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual
information and guidance to the Body only. She emphasised that the officer would not
be asked to express any view on the proposed application.

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mr Masson, Assistant Clerk in regards
to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure
note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general aspects relating
to the procedure.

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Ms Jane
Forbes, Planner; (2) the decision notice dated 8 December 2017 (3) links to the plans
showing the proposal and planning policies referred to in the delegated report; and (4)
the application and Notice of Review submitted by the applicant along with an
accompanying statement with further information relating to the application.

The LRB was then addressed by Mr Smith who advised that the submitted Notice of
Review was found to be valid and submitted within the relevant timeframes. He also
indicated that the appellant had indicated that the LRB could continue without any
further procedure.


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=6311
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=6311

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
22 March 2018

The Chairperson and Councillors Duncan and Sandy Stuart all indicated that they each
had enough information before them and therefore agreed that a site visit was not
required and that the review under consideration should be determined without further
procedure.

Mr Smith advised that the site comprised a detached house currently occupying a farm
worker at Bellfield Farm, to the south of the A944 between Hazlehead and Kingswells.

Mr Smith provided some background details indicating the following:-
e 88/0652 — Planning permission for erection of house granted 5 July 1988 subject
to conditions.
e Two conditions (Nos. 7 & 8) applied restricting occupancy to farm workers (and
their dependants/widowers) associated with Bellfield Farm.
e This application sought the removal of the conditions restricting the occupancy of
the house.

Mr Smith provided details of Condition 7, which stated that occupation of the
dwellinghouse shall be limited to a person solely or mainly employed on a full time
basis in agriculture as defined in Section 275 of the Town and Country Planning
(Scotland) Act 1972 on the farm of Bellfield, Kingswells, Aberdeen or a dependant of
such a person residing with him or her, or a widow or widower of such a person.

Reason: in order that the dwellinghouse shall at all times be occupied by a
person solely or mainly employed on a full time basis in agriculture associated
with the farm of Bellfield, Kingswells.

Mr Smith provided details of Condition 7, which stated that the dwellinghouse shall be
used in conjunction with the applicant's business in farming Bellfield Farm, Kingswells
only and shall at no time be sold or otherwise disposed of as a separate unit.
Reason - in order that the dwellinghouse shall at all times be associated with the
property known as Bellfield Farm, Kingwells.

Mr Smith then explained that (1) a section 42 application was used for varying
conditions on a grant of planning consent; (2) the planning authority could only question
the conditions subject to which planning permission should be granted; and (3) in
considering such applications, the planning authority will either:-

e Approve the variation

e Approve with modifications (e.g. change and/or remove condition (s))

e Refuse the variation

He advised that when issuing a s42 consent, this superseded the original consent.

In terms of the appointed officer's case, Mr Smith advised that the application was
refused, although the decision stated that removal of condition 8 would be acceptable,



LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
22 March 2018

removal of condition 7 would be contrary to Scottish Planning Policy and policy NE2 —
Green Belt. This was on the basis that if it were not for the original requirements of the
business, the house would not be acceptable under these policies and would have
been refused. The farm still operated and green belt policy still sought to prevent
housing development though there were exceptions including farm workers.
Accordingly, removal of the condition would be contrary to policy NE2 and Scottish
Planning Policy.

Mr Smith made reference to the applicant’s case as follows:-
e Change in circumstances since 1988 -
(@)  Smaller farm (due to Countesswells development.);
(b)  Move from dairy to arable/livestock is less labour intensive;
e Removal of condition won'’t result in suburbanisation — the house will still be
there regardless; and
e Conditions fail to meet the 6 tests

Mr Smith indicated that no objections were received from the public or statutory
consultees.

Mr Smith advised that in determining the review, members should also take into
consideration any material considerations they feel were relevant to the application that
would point to either overturning the original decision or dismissing the review.
Members should keep in mind that the case office could only consider the conditions.

Mr Smith advised that the Local Review Body could:-
e dismiss this Review (and the conditions remain);
¢ allow and remove the requested conditions; or
e allow but vary the conditions.

If members were minded to remove conditions 7 and 8, he would advise that they
remove all conditions as all other conditions related to technical matters during
construction that are no longer relevant to the house (i.e. issue an unconditional
approval).

Members agreed unanimously to overturn the decision of the appointed officer
and to approve the application unconditionally.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these
were pertinent to the determination of the application.

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision
were as follows:- The removal of conditions 7 and 8 restricting occupancy of the house
is considered acceptable on the basis the practices on the farm have changed since the



LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
22 March 2018

farm was built, being less labour intensive, as well as the farming unit being smaller as
a result of new housing development at Countesswells. Accordingly, it is considered the
proposal would not conflict with policy NE2 - Green Belt of the Aberdeen Local
Development Plan 2017 and Scottish Planning Policy.

The opportunity has also been taken to remove all other conditions as they are no
longer relevant to the house or have been discharged.
- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER STEWART, Chairperson



LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
22 March 2018



